
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Chairman) 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Bob Bryant 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Diane Inch 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Peter Murray 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe 

Councillor Pamela Wallace 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 22 September 
2010 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 14 June 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CONSULTATION ON TAXI RANK PROVISION 
 

1 - 26 

4. LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING IN TABLES 
 

27 - 38 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 14 June 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Consultation on Taxi Rank Provision 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the outcome of the 
consultation on taxi rank provision in Halton and seek approval for 
amendments to the Council’s existing provision of taxi ranks. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) that the information set out in the attached appendices be 
noted by the Committee; 

 
(2) the proposals set out in Appendix E be approved subject to 

any representations which may be made in respect thereof; 
 
(3) the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to fulfil all procedural requirements and relating 
to the proposals in Appendix E in accordance with Section 
63 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; 

 
(4) any representations opposing the proposals set out in this 

report be referred back to the Committee for consideration; 
and 

 
(5) subject to no such representations being received the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to make a designation order to consolidate any 
existing orders and incorporate the proposals in Appendix 
E.   

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A consultation exercise has been undertaken with the taxi trade on the 

provision of hackney carriage stands (referred to in this report by their 
more common name “ranks”) in the borough Appendix A provides the 
details.  

 
3.2 A very limited response was received and is detailed in Appendix B. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



3.3 The Councils Legal Services Licensing Section reviewed the provision of 
ranks in parallel with the consultation exercise and Appendix C and 
Appendix D provide details. 

 
3.4 The various proposals have been discussed with the Councils Highways   

Section as the cost of implementation has been the prime consideration.  
The Council has a very limited budget for 2010/2011 for implementing 
any new schemes. 

 
3.5    It is therefore proposed to bid for 4 new schemes two in Widnes (plus a 

change of hours to an existing rank) and two in Runcorn as detailed in 
Appendix E 

 
4       POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
    If approved the Councils Ranks Order will be amended    

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other implications from this report 
 
6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

 
6.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
              None 
6.2        Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
              N/A 
6.3        A healthy Halton  
              N/A 
6.4        A Safer Halton  
              None 
6.5        Halton’s Urban Renewal 
             N/A 

 
7       RISK ANALYSIS 
         N/A 
 
8 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 N/A 
 
11  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully/ 
Kay Cleary 

 

 

Page 2



APPENDIX A 

TAXI TRANKS IN HALTON 

CONSULTATION 2009/2010 

 

Halton Council Legal Services Licensing Section is undertaking a review of 

taxi rank provision in the Borough. This document sets out the background to 

the review together with a statement of the relevant law. The taxi trade will be 

asked to put forward proposals for consideration and to comment on any 

proposals put forward by the Licensing Section. 

 

What is a taxi rank or stand? 

 

• A taxi rank or stand is a place where hackney carriages “stand for hire”. 

When a taxi is in motion and is hailed in the street it is normally said to 

be plying for hire (although “plying for hire” can include standing for 

hire).  In both cases, a taxi advertises that it is available for hire by 

illuminating its  “for hire” light. 

 

• Normally, rank will provide space for more than one taxi. This has 

entered the language as an assumption because the expression 

“ranking up” means to form a queue. 

 

Page 3



• A taxi rank may exist anywhere: either on or off a highway or street. 

However, rules have evolved to restrict the places where taxis may 

rank up. 

 

Designated taxi ranks 

 

• National model taxi byelaw No. 7  (which has been adopted by the 

Council) require drivers when plying for hire in any STREET and not 

actually hired … to proceed … to one of the stands fixed by
[...]
the public and other 
interested parties. Statutory Undertakers and Emergency Services have 
already been consulted and no objections were raised. 

The element of the scheme which I believe will be of interest to yourself, 
are the alterations to the taxi stand on Appleton Village and the public car 
park. The existing stand allows for 10 taxis, though the available length 
does not currently support this. With the introduction of the traffic signals at 
the junction, I am even more conscious about the available safe length. 
What I propose is that the stand allows a length for no taxis. 

With the alterations to the car park area, I propose the addition of no 
parking bays and to also provide a safe pedestrian route, avoiding conflict 
between pedestrians and vehicles. To achieve this aim however, kerb 
lines will need realigning and following such work, it would not be possible 
to manoeuvre a coach around the top side of the car park (close to the 
school entrance). Emergency vehicles and refuse lorries will still be 
accommodated. As the safe route to school is a primary concern, I also 
propose that the taxi stand is made available to coaches / buses. The use 
of the stand for this purpose would be infrequent, i.e.. only school day and 
term time”. 

REPLY TO PROPOSALS:- 
 
C1.     This is not supported as suggested. It would be unlawful for vehicles 

other than licensed Hackney Carriages to us an official Stand. 
Alternative proposals have been offered and are being considered 
which will require the movement of the existing rank sideways and 
away from the carriageway into a newly created lay bye. The usage of 
the rank will be unaffected with the possible exception of a reduction(of 
2 spaces) in capacity. 

 

 
 

Page 21



 

 
APPENDIX C 

 
 
Taxi Ranks Consultation  
Additional Ranks Consideration 
Widnes  
 
Albert Road 
 

Outside Imperial towards Ross Street - Rank for 4 
Taxis 20.00 to 06.00 – See Appendix E(P1) 

  
Albert Road  
 

Between 77 
[...]
rent 
demand 
 

  
Grangeway Grangeway shops evening rank for 2 taxis. The 

Page 23



 establishment of a rank could interfere with loading, 
deliveries etc. to existing shops. No demand after 
the shops closed for business. Suggest monitoring 
for future need 
Grangeway near to Youth Centre rank for 5 taxis 
Road Junctions, Bus Stops and traffic calming 
would currently restrict the choice of site for a rank. 
Suggest monitoring for future need 
 

  
Halton Lodge No current ranks and no requests. No apparent 

demand 
 

  
Halton Brook No current ranks and no requests. No apparent 

demand 
 

  
Shopping City Bridge going from Hospital to Hallwood Park.  Widest 

highway in the area but with very little footfall. No 
apparent demand 
 

  
Palacefields No current ranks and no requests. No apparent 

demand 
 

  
Beechwood 
 

Between Beechwood Community Centre and the 
Beechwood Pub rank for 2 taxis. The existing 
highway is relatively narrow with no facilities for pull 
ins  or safe vehicular waiting. Not considered 
suitable 

  
Sutton Weaver 
 

Ashbrook Avenue outside Holiday Inn exit barrier – 
rank for 3 taxis. No apparent demand. Perhaps 
monitor for future 

High Street 
 

• Outside bookshop rank for 5 taxis – 
Recommended see Appendix E (P4) 

• Brindley Arts Centre outside entrance – off 
road rank – recommended for future 
consideration on a timed basis. Too far from 
highway to justify 24hr. rank. 

• Outside Bargain Booze rank for 7 taxis - 
Evening only rank  20.00 to 06.00 With 
existing structure of highway would be more 
suitable as a rank for 4 vehicles. 
Recommended for 4 - See Appendix E (P5) 

  
Church Street Currently a rank off Church Street in Public Hall 

Page 24



Street for eight vehicles which served the area. 
  
Public Hall Street Already has a rank (See Church St) 
  
Alcock Street Currently access restricted by bus station.  
  
Runcorn Railway 
Station 

Looked at entrance road – too narrow. Also existing 
rank on private land of  forecourt of station 

 

  

Page 25



Appendix E 
 
Proposals consequent on review 
 
 

Widnes. 
 
P1. New evening Rank for four vehicles outside The Imperial 

at Albert Road, adjacent to but after the existing bus stop. 
 

Times:18:00hrs to 06:00hrs 
  
P2.         New evening Rank for two vehicles between 77 and 87 

Albert Road as a feeder for the existing rank outside  
Wetherspoons. 

 
Times: to coincide with amended timing for the rank

 outside Weather spoons (see P3) 
 
 
P3.          Existing rank outside Wetherspoons at Albert Road. 
 

Times:  change to 1800-0600 from existing times of 
2100-0600 

  
Runcorn. 
  
P4. New evening Rank for five vehicles on High Street in 

existing lay-by outside Estate Agents and Bookshop 
 

Times: 20:00hrs to 06:00hrs 
 
P5.         New evening Rank for four vehicles on High Street outside 

Bargain Booze 
  

Times: 20:00Hrs to 06:00 Hrs 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 26



 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 14 June 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services Licensing in Tables 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the changes made 
to the Legal Services Licensing in Tables currently on the Councils 
Internet. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. the amended information contained in Legal Services Licensing 
in Tables be noted; and 

 
2. although the Committee will continue to receive training on 

relevant areas the Committee is invited to identify any areas of 
interest to be included in future training. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the Committee meeting on 18 September 2006 members were 

advised of a document relating to the various licences dealt with by 
Legal Services and resolved that the information as outlined be 
published on the Councils web site.  

 
3.2 This document is updated each year and presented to members. 
 
3.3 The amended version of the Legal Ser
[...]
 House 
Collections 

N Y N Y 

Hypnotism Y Y N Y 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

N Y N Y 

Licensed Premises 
Gaming Machine 
Permits 

N Y Y Y 

Lotteries (Small 
Societies) 

N Y Y Y 

Motor Salvage 
Operators 

N Y N Y 

Pet Shops N Y N Y 

Performing 
Animals 

N Y N Y 

Prize Gaming 
Permits 

N Y Y Y 

Regulated 
Entertainment 

N Y N Y 

Riding 
Establishments 

N Y N Y 

Scrap Metal 
Dealers 

N Y Y N 

Sex Shops N Y N Y 

Street Collections N Y N Y 

Street Trading Y Y N Y 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Drivers/Operators 

Y N N Y 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Y N N Y 

 

 

NOTES TO TABLE 4 

(1) Where applications can be made in person they must be made at 

one of the Council’s Direct Link Offices 

Page 35



Legal Services Licensing in Tables Issue Jan 2010 

(2) Where applications can be made by post they must be sent to the 

Council’s Legal Services Licensing Section at the address shown on 

the relevant application form (but note that a number of 

applications must also be sent to statutory consultees and may also 

require advertisement) 

(3) Where there is not an automatic entitlement to the grant of an 

application objections may be made to the application 

(4) Where policy matters are involved (e.g. the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy), applicants are advised to familiarise themselves 

as to the relevant policy – details can be found on the Council’s 

website 

   

Table 5 
Charges 
 

Licence type administered by 
Legal Services 

Charges set 
by 

Central 
Government 

No charges 
allowed 

Charges set 
by the 

Council 

Adult Gaming Centres Y***   

Alcohol Y   
Alcohol Premises (as of right) 

gaming machines 
Y   

Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

  Y 

Betting Shops Y***   
Bingo Halls Y***   

Bingo (other than Bingo Halls) Y   
Club Premises Permits Y   

Club Premises Gaming Machine 
Permits 

Y   

Dangerous Wild Animals   Y 
Dog Breeding   Y 

Family Entertainment Centre 
Premises Licence 

Y***   

Family Entertainment
[...]
reet Collections 11 
Street Trading 19 
Taxi and Private Hire Drivers (SSD) 480 
Private Hire Operators 21 
Private Hire Vehicles 117 
Taxi (Hackney Carriage) Vehicles       
 

267 

Temporary Event Notices (TENS)** 97 
Transfer of Premises Licence++ 45  
Vary Designated Premises Supervisor++ 89 

 

**A Temporary Event Notice can be issued for up to 96 hours 
++ Number of applications received between 1 April 2008 and 31 March 2009 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Consultation on Taxi Rank Provision
	Report onTaxi Ranks Consultation  2010 (2)

	4 Legal Services Licensing in Tables
	Legal Services Licensing in Tables REV Jan 2010.doc




Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 14 June 2010 in the Civic Suite, 
Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Bryant, M. Fry, 
Howard, D. Inch, A. Lowe, McDermott, Murray, E. Ratcliffe and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, L. Capper and K. Cleary 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2010 and 

2nd March 2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
REG2 CONSULTATION ON TAXI RANK PROVISION  
  
  The Committee received an update report on the 

outcome of the consultation on taxi rank provision in Halton 
and a request for approval for amendments to the Council’s 
existing provision of taxi ranks. 
  
 A consultation exercise had been undertaken with the 
taxi trade on the provision of hackney carriage stands in the 
borough. The report outlined details of the limited response 
received. 
 
 In addition the Councils Legal Services Licensing 
Section reviewed the provision of ranks in parallel with the 
consultation exercise. 
 
 It was noted that the various proposals had been 
discussed with the Councils Highways Section as the cost of 
implementation had been the prime consideration.  The 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



Council had a very limited budget for 2010/2011 for 
implementing any new schemes. 
 
 It was therefore proposed to bid for 4 new schemes 
two in Widnes (plus a change of hours to an existing rank) 
and two in Runcorn as detailed in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the information set out in the attached appendices be 
noted; 
 
(2) the proposals set out in Appendix E be approved with 
the exception of the new evening rank for five vehicles on 
High Street in the existing lay-by outside the Estate Agents 
and Bookshop where it was agreed that the hours be 
amended from 20.00 to 06.00 to 22.00 to 05.00 and subject 
to any representations which may be made in respect 
thereof; 
 
(3) the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services be authorised to fulfil all procedural requirements 
and relating to the proposals in Appendix E in accordance 
with Section 63 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976; 
 
(4) any representations opposing the proposals set out in 
this report be referred back to the Committee for 
consideration; and 
 
(5) subject to no such representations being received the 
Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to make a designation order to consolidate any 
existing orders and incorporate the proposals in Appendix E.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Resources 
 

   
REG3 LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING IN TABLES  
  
 The Committee received a report which updated 

Members on the changes made to the Legal Services 
Licensing in Tables currently on the Council’s internet. 
 

It was noted that at the Committee meeting on 18th 
September 2006 Members were advised of a document 
relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services 
and resolved that the information as outlined be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 

It was further noted that this document was updated 
and presented to Members each year and had now been 
further updated again to reflect more recent changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing 

in Tables was presented to Members for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: That the amended information 
contained in the Legal Services Licensing in Tables be 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


